

**In the**  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE BOEING COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SOUTHWEST AIRLINES PILOTS ASSOCIATION,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Texas**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Jeffrey W. Hellberg, Jr.  
WICK PHILLIPS GOULD &  
MARTIN LLP  
3131 McKinney, Ste. 500  
Dallas, TX 75204  
(214) 692-6200  
Anthony U. Battista  
Mary Dow  
CONDON & FORSYTH LLP  
7 Times Square  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 490-9100

David S. Coale  
*Counsel of Record*  
LYNN PINKER HURST &  
SCHWEGMANN, LLP  
2100 Ross, Ste. 2700  
Dallas, TX 75201  
(214) 981-3800  
dcoale@lynllp.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED .....  | i    |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....  | ii   |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iv   |
| BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....  | 1    |
| STATEMENT.....  | 4    |
| REASONS TO DENY THE WRIT .....  | 8    |
| I. The Texas Supreme Court Correctly<br>Resolved a Straightforward Preemption<br>Issue.....                                 | 8    |
| II. <i>SWAPA</i> Creates No Conflict That Could<br>Warrant This Court’s Review .....  | 14   |
| A. <i>SWAPA</i> Does Not Conflict with Any<br>Other Court’s Application of <i>Lingle/</i><br><i>Norris</i> Preemption ..... | 14   |
| B. This Litigation Creates No Conflict<br>About the Scope of the RLA .....  | 22   |
| III. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle for Any Broad<br>Review of RLA Preemption.....   | 31   |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 33   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page   |
|---|--------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |        |
| <i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> ,<br>471 U.S. 202 (1985) .....   | 9      |
| <i>Ancor Holdings, L.P. v. Landon Capital<br/>Partners, LLC</i> , 114 F.4th 382<br>(5th Cir. 2024) .....            | 12     |
| <i>Anderson v. Aset Corp.</i> ,<br>416 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2005).....   | 17     |
| <i>Baker v. Farmers Elec. Coop.</i> ,<br>34 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1994) .....  | 16     |
| <i>Barbanti v. MTA Metro N. Commuter R.R.</i> ,<br>387 F.Supp.2d 333 (S.D. N.Y. 2005) .....                         | 17     |
| <i>Barrientos-Romero v. Bondi</i> ,<br>No. 25-60285, 2025 WL 3772151<br>(5th Cir. Dec. 31, 2025) .....              | 15     |
| <i>Baylis v. Marriott Corp.</i> ,<br>906 F.2d 874 (2d Cir. 1990).....   | 17, 29 |
| <i>Beard v. Carrollton R.R.</i> ,<br>893 F.2d 117 (6th Cir. 1989) .....   | 18     |
| <i>Bensel v. Allied Pilots Ass'n</i> ,<br>387 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2004).....  | 18     |
| <i>Bernal v. Garrison</i> ,<br>818 S.W.2d 79 (Tex. App. 1991).....  | 11, 12 |
| <i>Blanton v. Red Desert Enter., LLC</i> ,<br>No. 02-23-00191-CV, 2024 WL 1925140<br>(Tex. App. May 23, 2024) ..... | 23     |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page                               |
|--|------------------------------------|
| <i>Boeing Co. v. Sw. Airline Pilots Ass'n</i> ,<br>716 S.W.3d 140 (Tex. 2025) .....                                  | i, 2, 4-7, 9,<br>11-17, 20, 21, 22 |
| <i>Brotherhood Ry. Carmen of U.S. &amp; Canada<br/>v. Mo. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 944 F.2d 1422<br>(8th Cir. 1991) ..... | 19, 28                             |
| <i>Building Trades</i> ,<br>755 F.Supp.3d 1108 (E.D. Wisc. 2024) .....   | 28                                 |
| <i>Carmona v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> ,<br>536 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. (2008) .....                                    | 15                                 |
| <i>CNH Am. LLC v. Int'l Union, U.A.W.</i> ,<br>645 F.3d 785 (6th Cir. 2011) .....                                    | 18                                 |
| <i>Coinmach Corp. v. Aspenwood Apartment<br/>Corp.</i> , 417 S.W.3d 909 (Tex. 2013).....                             | 12                                 |
| <i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Ry. Labor Executives'<br/>Ass'n</i> , 491 U.S. 299 (1989).....                              | 8, 9                               |
| <i>Cotton Belt R.R. v. Hendricks</i> ,<br>768 S.W.2d 865 (Tex. App. 1989) .....                                      | 24                                 |
| <i>Coyle v. Rozell</i> ,<br>No. 06-25-00035-CV, 2025 WL 2962030<br>(Tex. App. Oct. 21, 2025) .....                   | 23, 24                             |
| <i>Cramer v. Consol. Freightways, Inc.</i> ,<br>255 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2001) .....                                   | 10, 11                             |
| <i>DeCoe v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> ,<br>32 F.3d 212 (6th Cir. 1994) .....   | 11                                 |
| <i>Fell v. Continental Airlines</i> ,<br>990 F.Supp. 1265 (D. Colo. 1998) .....                                      | 26                                 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | <i>Page</i>                  |
|---|------------------------------|
| <i>Formosa Plastics Corp. USA v. Presidio Eng’rs &amp; Contrs., Inc.</i> , 960 S.W.2d 41 (Tex. 1998) .....    | 13                           |
| <i>Gay v. Carlson</i> ,<br>60 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 1995).....   | 29                           |
| <i>Giles v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> ,<br>59 F.4th 696 (4th Cir. 2023).....                             | 18                           |
| <i>Hawaiian Airlines, Inc. v. Norris</i> ,<br>512 U.S. 246 (1994) .....                                       | 2, 8, 9, 14, 16, 18, 20,     |
|   | ..... 21, 22, 28, 29, 32, 33 |
| <i>Healy v. Metropolitan Pier &amp; Exposition Auth.</i> ,<br>804 F.3d 836 (7th Cir. 2015) .....              | 19, 31                       |
| <i>Hernandez v. Creative Concepts, Inc.</i> ,<br>862 F.Supp.2d 1073 (D. Nev. 2012) .....                      | 20                           |
| <i>In re N.W. Airlines Corp.</i> ,<br>483 F.3d 160, 157 <i>et seq.</i> (2d Cir. 2007).....                    | 4, 10                        |
| <i>In re Northwest Airlines Corp.</i> ,<br>349 B.R. 338 (Bankr. S.D. N.Y. 2006) .....                         | 31, 32                       |
| <i>Int'l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Covenant Coal Corp.</i> , 977 F.2d 895<br>(4th Cir. 1992) ..... | 18, 30, 31                   |
| <i>Kasaine v. Opoku</i> ,<br>No. 3:23-CV-00914, 2025 WL 3252709<br>(W.D. La. Nov. 21, 2025) .....             | 23                           |
| <i>Kaufman v. Allied Pilots Ass’n</i> ,<br>274 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 2001) .....                                 | 16                           |
| <i>Kimbro v. Pepsico, Inc.</i> ,<br>215 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2000) .....  | 19, 30, 31                   |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

|   | Page       |
|---|------------|
| <i>Kollar v. United Transportation Union</i> ,<br>83 F.3d 124 (5th Cir. 1996) .....   | 15, 16     |
| <i>Lingle v. Norge Div. of Magic Chef, Inc.</i> ,<br>486 U.S. 399 (1988) .....i, 2, 8, 9, 13, 14, 16,<br>..... 20, 21, 22, 32, 33 |            |
| <i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> ,<br>512 U.S. 107 (1994) .....i, 12, 13, 21  |            |
| <i>Milne Employees Ass'n v. Sun Carriers</i> ,<br>960 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1991) .....   | 20         |
| <i>Mohammed v. America West</i> ,<br>361 F.Supp. 2d 982 (D. Minn. 2005) .....   | 29         |
| <i>Odell v. Kalitta Air, LLC</i> ,<br>107 F.4th 523 (6th Cir. 2024).....  | 18, 19     |
| <i>Operating Eng'r's Pension Trust v. Wilson</i> ,<br>915 F.2d 535 (9th Cir. 1990) .....  | 20         |
| <i>Palova v. United Airlines</i> ,<br>161 F.4th 350 (5th Cir. 2025).....  | 16         |
| <i>Pruter v. Local 210's Pension Trust Fund</i> ,<br>858 F.3d 753 (2d Cir. 2017).....   | 17         |
| <i>Ratfield v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> ,<br>686 F.Supp.3d 780 (D. Minn. 2023) .....   | 19         |
| <i>San Diego Bldg. Trade Council v. Garmon</i> ,<br>359 U.S. 236 (1959) .....   | 16, 17, 18 |
| <i>Sears v. Newkirk</i> ,<br>No. 2:09 CV 241, 2010 WL 3522578<br>(N.D. Ind. Sept. 2, 2010) .....                                  | 29, 30     |
| <i>Shafii v. British Airways, PLC</i> ,<br>83 F.3d 566 (2d Cir.1996).....   | 17         |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

|  | Page     |
|--|----------|
| <i>Stouffer v. Union R.R. Co., LLC</i> ,<br>85 F.4th 139 (3d Cir. 2023) .....                                      | 17, 18   |
| <i>Sturge v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> ,<br>658 F.3d 832 (8th Cir. 2011) .....                                  | 19       |
| <i>Sw. Airlines Pilots Ass'n v. Boeing Co.</i> ,<br>704 S.W.3d 832 (Tex. App.—2022) .....                          | 6, 7, 23 |
| <i>Texas Dep't of Parks &amp; Wildlife v. Miranda</i> ,<br>133 S.W.3d 217 (Tex. 2004) .....                        | 33       |
| <i>Tisdale v. Enhanced Recovery Co.</i> ,<br>No. 4:22-CV-00286, 2023 WL 1810413<br>(E.D. Tex. Jan. 17, 2023) ..... | 23       |
| <i>Umphrey v. Fina Oil &amp; Chem. Co.</i> ,<br>882 F.Supp. 585 (E.D. Tex. 1995) .....                             | 15       |
| <i>Univ. of Tex. Med. Branch at Galveston v. York</i> , 871 S.W.2d 175 (Tex. 1994) .....                           | 23, 25   |
| <i>Wells v. General Motors Corp.</i> ,<br>881 F.2d 166 (5th Cir. 1989) .....                                       | 14, 15   |
| <i>Wolfson v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> ,<br>170 F.Supp.2d 87 (D. Mass. 2001) .....                                   | 16       |

**STATUTES**

|                          |       |
|--------------------------|-------|
| 29 U.S.C. § 185(a) ..... | 30    |
| 45 U.S.C. § 151.....     | 25    |
| 45 U.S.C. § 151a.....    | 27    |
| 45 U.S.C. § 152.....     | 25    |
| 45 U.S.C. § 156.....     | 10    |
| 45 U.S.C. § 181.....     | 8, 25 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

|                                  | Page   |
|----------------------------------|--------|
| 45 U.S.C. § 182.....             | 25, 26 |
| 45 U.S.C. § 184.....             | 25, 26 |
| 45 U.S.C. § 188.....             | 8      |
| Tex. Gov't Code § 22.201(f)..... | 23     |

**CONGRESSIONAL RECORD**

|                         |   |
|-------------------------|---|
| H.R. Rep. No. 2243..... | 8 |
|-------------------------|---|

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|  |   |
|--|---|
| U.S. House Comm. on Transp. &<br>Infrastructure, <i>Final Comm. Report:<br/>Design, Development &amp; Certification of the<br/>Boeing 737 MAX (2020)</i> ( <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ynztmmvb">https://tinyurl.com/ynztmmvb</a> ) ..... | 5 |
